BEFORE THE
RESPIRATORY CARE BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 1H 2013 150
JACOB ALEXANDER CASILLAS
12538 Nasturtium Drive
Etiwanda, CA 91739

Respiratory Care Practitioner License No. 26581

DECISION AND ORDER

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Orderis hereby adopted
by the Respiratory Care Board of California, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its

Decision in the above entitled matter.

This Decision shall become effective on May 28, 2015.

It is so ORDERED May 18, 2015.

Original signed by:

ALAN ROTH, MS, MBA, RRT-NPS, FAARC
PRESIDENT, RESPIRATORY CARE BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
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KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
THOMAS S. LAZAR
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
LORI JEAN FORCUCCI
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 125345
110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-2080
Facsimile: (619) 645-2061

Attorneys for Complainant

. BEFORE THE ‘
RESPIRATORY CARE BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA '

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: | Case No. 1H 2013150

JACOB ALEXANDER CASILLAS, R.C.P. STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
12538 Nasturtium Drive DISCIPLINARY ORDER
Etiwanda, CA 91739

Respiratory Care Practitioner License
No. 26581,

Respohdent.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-

entitled proceedings that the following matters are Itrue:
7 PARTIES

1.  Stephanie Nunez (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of the Respiratory Care
Board of California (Board). She brought this action solely in her official capacity, as such, and |
is represented in this matter by Kamala D. Harris, Attorney General of the State of California, by
Lori Jean Forcucci, Deputy Attorney General.

2.  Respondent Jacob Alexander Casillas, R.C.P. (respondent) has elected to represent
himself and has chosen not to exercise his right to be representéd by counsel at his own expense,
in this proceeding.
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3. On or about August 23, 2607, the Board issued Respiratory Care Practitioner License
No. 26581 to Jacob Alexander Casillas, R.C.P. Respiratory Care Practitioner License No. 26581
was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges and allegations brought in
Accusation No. 1H 2013 150, and will expire on July 31, 2016, unless renewed.

- JURISDICTION

4,  On October 17, 2014, Accusation No. 1H 2013 150 was filed before the Board and is
cm-‘rentl}; pending against respondent. On October 17, 2014, a true and correct copy of
Accusation No. 1H 2013 150 and all other statutorily required documents were properly served
on respondent. Respondent timely filed his Notice of Defense contesting the Accusation. A true
and corréct copy of Accusation No. 1H 2013 150 is incorporated by reference as if fully set forth
herein and attached hereto as Exhibit A.

| ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

5. " Respondent has carefully read and fully understands the charges and allegations
contained in Accusation No. 1H 2013 150. Respondent also has carefully read and fully
understands the effects of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order on his Respiratory
Care Practitioner License No. 26581.

6. Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, including his right to a
hearing on the charges and allegations in Accusation No; 1H 2013 150; the right to be represented
by legal counsel, at his own expense; the right to present witnesses and evidence and to testify on
his own behalf; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against him; the right to
present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel
the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to reconsideration and
court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded him pursuant to the California
Administrative Procedure Act, the California Code of Civil Procedure, and all other applicable
laws. |

7. Respondent hereby voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, waives and gives up

each and every one of the rights set forth and/or referenced above.

1
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CULPABILITY
& Respondént admits the complete truth and accuracy of each and every charge and
allegation in Accusation No. 1H 2013 150, agrees that his Respiratory Care Practitioner License
No. 26581 is subject to discipline, and he agrees to be bound by the Board’s imposition of
discipline as set forth in the Disciplinary Order below.

CONTINGENCY

9.  The parties agree that this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall be
submitted to the Board for its consideration in the above-entitled matter and, further, that the
Board shall have a reasonable period of time in which to consider and act on this Stipulated
Settlement and Disciplinary Order éftcr receiving it. By signing this stipulation, respondent fully
understands and agrees that he may not withdraw his agreement or seek to rescind this stipulation
prior to the time that the Board considers and acts upon it. _

10. The parties agree that this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall be null
and void, and not binding ﬁpon the parties unless approved and adopted by the Board, except for
this paragraph, which shall remain in full force and effect. Respondent fully understands and
agrees that in deciding whether or not to approve and adopt this Stlpulated Settlement and
Disciplinary Order, the Board may receive oral and written communications from its staff andjor
the Attorney .General's office. Communications pursuant to this paragraph shall not disqualify the |
Board, any member thereof, an&/or any other person from future participation in this or any other
matter affecting or involving respondent. In the event that the Board, in its discretion, does not
approve and adopt this. Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, with the exceptibn of _th‘is
paragraph, it shall not become effective, shall be of no evidentiary value whatsoever, and shall
not be relied upoh or introduced in any disciplinary action by either party hereto. Respondent
fuﬁher agrees that should the Board reject this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order for
any reason, respondent will assert no claim that the Board, or any member thereof, was
prejudiced by its/lﬁs/her review, discussion and/or considération of this Stipulated Settlement and

Disciplinary Order or of any matter or matters related hereto.

i/
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ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS

11. This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is intended by the partiés herein to
be an integrated writing representing the complete, final and exclusive embodiment of the
agreements of the parties in the above-entitled matter.

12. The parties agree that copies of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order,
including copies of the signatures of the parties, may be used in lieu of original documents and
signatures and, further, that such copies shall have the same force and effect as originals.

13. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree the |
Board may, without further notiE:e to or opportunity to be heard by respondent, 'issue and enter the
following Disciplina;y Order:

DISCIPLINARY ORDER

ITIS H_EREBY ORDERED that Respiratory Care Practitioner License No. 26581 issued to
respondent Jacob Alexander Casillas, R.C.P;, is revoked. However, the revocation is stayed and
respondent is placed on probation for three (3) years on the following terms and conditions:

1. SUSPENSION Respondent shall be suspended from the practice of respiratory care

for a period of 12 days, beginning the effective date of this Decision. Respondent shall ensure
that each employer informs the Board, in writing, that it is aware of the dates of suspension.

2.  WORK SCHEDULES Respondent shall be required to submit to the probation

monitor work schedules on a weekly/monthly basis for the length of probation for each and every
place of employment. Respondent shall ensure the Board has a copy of his current work schedule

at all times for each place of employment.

3,  BIOLOGICAL FLUID TESTING Respondent, at his expense, shall participate in

random testing, including but not limited to biological fluid tésting (i.e. urine, blood, saliva),
breathalyzer, hair follicle testing, and/or any drug screening program approved by the Board.
Respondenf shall be required to make daily contact, to determine if he is required to submit |-
a specimen for testing, each day, including weekends, holidays, and vacations in or outside of
California, at a lab approved by the Board. Board representatives may also appear unannounced,

at any time to collect a specimen. All collections will be observed.
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At all times, respondent shall fully cooperate with the Board or any of its representatives,
and shall, when directed, appear for testing as requested and submit to such tests and samples for
the dete.ction of alcohol, narcotics, hypnotic, dangerous drugs or other contfolled substances. All
alternative testing sites, due to vacation or travel outside of California must bé approved by the
Board, 30 days'prior to the vacation or travel.

If respondent is unable to provide a specimen in a reasonable amount of time from the
request, while at the worl; site, respondent understands that any Board represeﬁtative may request
from the supervisor, manager or director on duty to observe respondent in a manner that does not
interrupt or jeopardize patient care in any manner until such time respondent provides a specimen
acceptable to the Board.

If ré'spo'ndent tésts positive for a banned substance (including testing positive for ETG), the
Board will contact the respondent and his employers, human resources personnel, directors,
managers, superisors, and/or contractors and notify them of the positive test, including the
substance(s) and levels detected. Thereafter, the Board may contact the specimen collector,
laboratory, respondent, treating physician, treatment provider and/or support gfoup facilitators to
determine whether the positive test is evidence of prohibited use. If the Board determines the
positive test is not evidence of prohiBited use, the Board shall inform the respondent and others
previously contécted, that the positive test was not a violation of his probationary order.

4.  ABSTENTION FROM USE OF MOOD ALTERING SUBSTANCES For purposes
of these terms and conditions, a banned substance includes alcohol, marijuana, controlled
substances and any and all other mood aiteriﬁg drugs and substances. Respondent shall
completely abstain from_possession or use of all banned substances, and their asséciated
paraphernalia. Respondent may take other medication when lawfully prescribed by a licensed
practitioner as part of a documented medical treatment. Respondent shall provide the Board a
copy of a prescription within five (5) days of the date the prescription was filled.

Respondent shall execute a release authorizing the release of pharmacy and prescribing

records as well as physical and mental health medical records. Respondent shall also provide

1
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information of treating physicians, counselors or any other treating professional as requested by
the Board.

Respondent shall ensure that he is not in the presence of or in the same physical location as
individuals who are using illegal substances, even if respondent is not personally ingesting the
drug(s). Respondent shall also ensure he is not ingesting or using any product that contains trace
amounts of alcohbl or any other banned substances (including but not limited to: cold/flu
medications, cough syrups, diet pills/products, mouth wash, skin care or hygiene products,
perfumes, poppy seeds, dessert or any foods, etc.) |

Any positive result that registers over the established laboratory cutoff level for a banned
substance, shall be reported to each of respondent’s employers.

5. RESTRICTION OF PRACTICE Respondent may not be employed or function as a

member of respiratory care management or supervisory staff during the entire length of probation.
This includes lead functions. Respondent is also prohibited from providing instruction or
supervision to respiratory care students or applicants whether in a clinical or classroom setting.

6. OBEYALLLAWS Respondent shall obey all laws, whether federal, state, or local.

The respondent shall also obey all regulations governing the practice of respiratory care in
California. Respondent shall notify the Board in writing within three (3) days of any incident

resulting in his arrest, or charges filed against, or a citation issued against, respondent.

7.  QUARTERLY REPORTS Respondent shall file quarterly reports of compliance
under penalty of perjury, on forms to be provided, to the probation monitor assigned by the
Board. Omission or falsification in any manner of any inforrnation on these reports shall
constitute a violation of Iﬁrobatio‘n and shall result in the filing of an accusation and/or a petition
to revoke probation against respondent’s respiratory care practitioner license.

Quarterly report forms will be provided by the Board. Respondent is responsible for
contacting the Board to obtain additional forms if needed. Quarterly reports are due for each year
of prébation and thc_ entire length of probation as follows: | |

For the period covering January 1st through March 3 1st, reports are to be completed

- and submitted between April 1st and April 7th.

6
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For the period covering April 1st through June 30th, reports are to be completed and
submitted between July 1st and July 7th.

For the period covering July 1st tlﬁough September 30th, reports are to be
completed and submitted between October 1st and October 7th.

For the period covering October 1st tﬁrough December 31st, reports are to be
completed and submitted between January 1st and January 7th.

8. PROBATION MONITORING PROGRAM Respondent shall comply with
requirements of the Board appointed probation monitoring program, and shall, upon reasonable
request, report to or appear to a local venue as directed.

Respondent shall claim all certified mail issued by the Board, respond to all notices of
reasonable fequests timely, appear as requested by the Board, and submit Annual Reports,
Identification Update reports or other reports similar in nature, as requested and directed by the
Bﬁard or its representative.

Respondent shall provide to the Board the names, physical work addresses, work rﬁai]ing
addresses,'telephone numbers, and e-mail addresses of all employers, human resources personnel,
directors, managers, supervisors, and contractors, and any person providing direct supervision,
and shall give specific, miﬁen consent that the respondent authorizes the Board and its
representatives and the employers, human resources personnel, directors, managers, supervisors,
and contractors, and any person proﬂriding direct sﬁpervision, to-communicate regarding the
respondent’s work status, performance, and monitoring. Monitoring includes, but is not limited
to, any violation or potential violation of any probationary term and condition.

Respondent is encouraged to contact the Board’s Probation Program at any time he has a
question or concern regarding his terms and conditions of probation.

9. PROBATION MONITORING COSTS All costs incurred for probation monitoring

during the entire probation shall be paid by the respondent. The monthly cost may be adjusted as
expenses are reduced or increased. Respondent’s failure to comply with all terms-and conditions

may also cause this amount to be increased. Probation monitoring costs will not be tolled. All

i
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payments for costs are to be sent directly to the Respiratory Care Board and must be received by
the date(s) specified. (Periods of tolling will not toll the probation monitoring costs incurred.)

If fespondent is unable to submit costs for any month, he shall be required, instead to
submit an explanation of why he is unable to submit the costs, and the date(s) he will be able to
submit the costs including payment amount(s). Supporting documentation and evidence of why
the respondent is unable to make such payment(s) must accompany this submission.

Respondent understands that failure to submit costs timely is a violation of probation and
submission of evidence demonstrating financial hardship does not preclude the Board from
pursuing further disciplinary adtion. However, respondent understands that by providing
evidence and supporting documentation of financial hardship it may delay further disciplinary
action. In addition to ahy other disciplinary action taken by the Board, an unrestricted license
will not be issued at the end of the probationary period and the respiratory care practitioner
license will not be renewed, until such time all probation monitoring costs have been paid.

The filing of bankruptcy by the respondent shall not relieve the respondent of his
responsibility to reimburse the Board for costs incimed. |

10. 'EMPLOYMENT REQUIREMENT Respondent shall be employed a minimum of 24

hours per week as a respiratory care practitioner for a minimum of 2/3 of his probation period.
Respondent may substitute successful completion of a minimum of thirty (30) additional
continuing education hours, beyond that which is required for license renewal, for each eight (8)
months of employment required. Respondent shall submit proof to the Board of successful
completion of all continuing education requirements. Respondent is responsible for paying all
costs associated with fulfilling this term and condition of probation.

11. NOTICE TO EMPLOYER Respondent shall be required to inform all current and

subsequent employers, directors, managers, supervisors, and contractors during the probation
period, of the discipline imposed by this decision by providing him current and subsequent human
resources personnel, directors, managers, supervisors, and contractors with a complete copy of
the decision and order, and the Accusation(s) in this matter prior to the beginning of or returning

to employment or within three (3) days from each change in a supervisor or director.
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. If respondent is employed by or through a registry respondent shall also make each hosﬁital
or establishment to which he is sent aware of the discipline imposed by this decision by providing
his human resources personnel, manager, and supervisor for each shift, at each hospital or
establishment with a copy of this‘ decision, and the Accusation(s) in this matter prior to the
beginning of employment. This must be done each time there is a change in supervisors or
administrators. -

- The employer will then inform the Board, in writing, that he/she is aware of the discipline, |
on forms to be provided to the Respoﬁdent. Respondent is responsible for contacting the Board to
obtain additional forms if needed. All reports completed by the employer must be submitted from
the employei- directly to the Board.

In addition, anj employer, director, manager, supervisor or contractor, shall report to the
Board immediately, within 24 hours, if he/she suspects respondent is under the influence of
alcohol or any substance or has had any occurrence of substance abuse.

12. SUPERVISOR QUARTERLY REPORTS Supervisor Quarterly Reports of

Performance are due for each year of probation and the entire length of probation from each
employer, as follows:
For the period covering January 1st through March 3 1st, reports are to be completed
and submitted between April 1st and April 7th.
For the period covering April 1st through June 30th, reports are to be completed and
submitted between July 1st and July 7th
For the period covering July 1st through September 30th, repox‘cs are to be
completed and submitted between October 1st and October 7th.
For the period covering October 1st through December 31st, reports are to be
completed and submitted between J anuery 1st and January 7th. |

Respondent is ultimately responsible for ensuring his employer(s) submits complete and
timely reports. |
1
i
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13. CHANGES OF EMPLOYMENT OR RESIDENCE Respondent shall notify the
Board, and appointed probation monitor, in writing, of any and all changes of employment,
location, and address within three (3) days of such change. This includes but is not limited to
applying for empléiyrnent, termination or resignation from employment, change in employment
status, change in supervisors, administrators or directors.

Respondent shall also notify his probation monitor AND the Board IN WRITING of any
changes of residence or mailing address within three (3) days. P.O. Boxes are accepted for
mailing purposes, however the respondént must also provide his physical residence address as
well.

14, COST RECOVERY Respondent shall pay to the Board a sum not to exceed the
costs of the investigation and prosecution of this case. That sum shall be two thousand four |
hundred and forty seven dollars, and 50 cents ($2,447.50), and shall be paid in full directly to the
Board, in equal quarterly payments, within 36 months from the effective date of this decision.
Cost recovery will not be tolled.

If respondent is unable to submit costs timely, he shall be required, instead to submit an
explanation of why he is unable to submit these costs in part or in entirety, and the date(s) he will
be able to submit the costs including paymentl amount(s).  Supporting documentation and
evidence of why the respondent is unable to make such payment(s) must accompany this
submission. Respondent understands that failure to submit costs timely is a violation of probation
and submission of evidence demonstrating financial hardship does not preclude the Board from
pursuing further disciplinary action. However, respondent underétands that by providing‘
evidence and supporting documentation of financial hardship may delay further disciplinary
action. Consideration to financial hardship will not be given should respondent violate this term
and condition, unles.s an unexpected AND unavoidable hardship is established from the date of
this order to the date payment(s) is due.

The ﬁling of bankruptcy by the respo‘ndentl shall not relieve the respondent of his

responsibility to reimburse the Board for these costs.

1"
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15. TOLLING FOR OUT-OF-'STATE RESIDENCE OR PRACTICE Periods of

residency or practice outside California, whether the periods of residency or practice are
temporary or permanent, will toll the probation period but will not toll the obey all laws, quarterly
reports, probation monitoring program, probatiori monitoring costs, or cost recovery
requirements. Travel out of California for more than 30 days must be repoﬁed to the Board in
writing prior to departure. Respondent shall notify the Board, in writing, within three (3) days,
upon his return to California and prior to the commencement of any employment where
representation as a respiratory care practitioner is was provided.

Respondent’s license shall automatically be cancelled if respondent’s cumulative period
toiling is greater than five (5) years. However, the cancellation of the license does not relieve the

respondent from outstanding cost recovery or probation monitoring costs.

16. VALID LICENSE STATUS Respondent shall maintain a current, active and valid

license for the length of the probation period. Failure to pay all fees and meet CE requirements

~ prior to his license expiration date shall constitute a violation of probation.

17. VIOLATION OF PROBATION If respondent commits a “Major Violation,” as

identified in the Disciplinary Guidelines, incorporated by reference pursuant to section 1399.3 74,

- he shall receive a notice to cease the practice of respiratory care, as directed by the Board.. The

Board shall attempt to contact respondent by electronic and/or telephonic means to advise him of
the notice to cease practice and shall deliver such notice by cgertiﬁed and regular mail. The Board
shall update its licensing database to reflect the status of the license.

If the réSpondent is ordered to cease practice, he may file a written appeal, within ten (10)
days of the date of the notice to cease practice, to provide additional evidence disputing the
finding of the violation(s) that was cause for the notice to cease practice. The Executive Officer
will review the appeal and make a determination in the matter, within ten (10) days from the date
the written appeal and all supporting evidence or documentation is received. The probationer
shall be notified of the outcome by certified mailA.

Respondent shall not resume the practice of respiratory care until a final decision on an

accusation and/or petition to revoke probation is made or until such time as the Board delivers

11
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written notification that the notice to cease practice has been dissolve.d. The cessation of practice
shall not apply to the reduction of the probationary time period.

The Board will contact the respondent and his employers, human resources personnel,
directors, managers, supervisors, and contractors and notify them that respondent has been issued
a notice to cease practice.

In addition, if respondent violates any term of the probation in any respect, the Board, after
giving respondent notice and tfle opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and carry out the
disciplinary order that was stayed.

If a petition to revoke probation is filed agaiﬁst respondent during probation, the Board
shall have continuing jurisdiction and the period of probation shall be extended until the matter is
final. No petition for modification of penalty shall be considered while there is an accusation or

petition to revoke probation or other penalty pending against respondent.

18. SURRENDER OF LICENSE Following the effective date of this decision, if
respondent ceases practicing due to retirement, health reasons or is otherwise unable to satisfy the
terms and conditions of probation, he may request the voluntary surrender of his license. The
Board reserves the right to evaluate respondent’s request and to exercise its discretion whether or
not to grant the request or to take any other action deemed appropriate and reasonable under the
circumstances. Upon'fbrmal acceptance of the surrender, within 15 calendar days respondent
shall deliver his wallet and wall certificate to the Board or its designee and he shall no longer
practice respiratory care. Respondent will no longer be subject to the terms and conditions of
probation and surrender of respondent’s license shall be deemed disciplinary action. If
respondent re-applies for a respiratory care license, the application shall be treated as a petition
for reinstatement of a revoked license.

19. COMPLETION OF PROBATION Upon successful completion of probation,

respondent’s license shall be fully restored. *
"
1/
1
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ACCEPTANCE |
I have carefully read this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order. I fully understand
the stipulation and the effect it will have on my Respiratory Care Practitioner License No. 26581.
I enter into this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order voluntarily, knowingly, and

intelligently, and agree o be bound by the Decision and Disciplinary Order of the Respiratory

Care Board.
DATED: 2[21]15 _~ " )
' JACOB ALEXANDER CASILLAS, R.C.P.
Respondent
ENDORSEMENT

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully

submitted for consideration by the Respiratory Care Board of the Department of Consumer
Affairs,

DATED: 335

Respectfully submitted,

KAMALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California
THOMAS S. LAZAR

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

U Preuca
Lor1 JEAN FoOrRcuccl

Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Complainant
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" STATE OF CALIFORNIA

KAMALA D. HARRIS A
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Supervising Deputy Attorney General
Lom JEAN FORrcuccl
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 125345
110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100
San Diego, CA 92101
P.0. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-2080
Facsimile: (619) 645-2061

ANALYST

Attorneys for Complainant

- BEFORE THE
RESPIRATORY CARE BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

\ STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Aéainst: Case No. 1H 2013 150

JACOB ALEXANDER CASILLAS,R.CP. |ACCUSATION
12538 Nasturtium Drive ' '

Etiwanda, CA 91739 =

Respiratory Care Practitioner
License No. 26581

Respondent.

Complainant alleges:

PARTIES
: 1. Stephanie Nunez (Complamant) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity
as the Executive Officer of the Respiratory Care Board of California, Department of Consumer
Affairs. |
2 On or about August 23, 2007, the Respiratory Care Board issued Respiratory Care
Practitioner License No. 26581 to Jacob Alexander Casillas, R.C.P. (respondent). Respiratory
Care Practitioner License No. 26581 was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the

charges brought herein dnd will expire on July 31, 2016, unless renewed.
i
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3.

JURISDICTION

Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section references are to the

Business and Professions Code (Code) unless otherwise indicated.

1
1

4, Section 3710 of the Code states:

“The Respiratory Care Board of California, hereafter referred to as the board,
shall enforce and administer this chapter.” [Chapter 8.3, the Respiratory Care
Practice Act.}

5. Section 3718 of the Code states:
“The board shall issue, deny, suspend, and revoke licenses to practice

respiratory care as provided in this chapter.”

6.  Section 3750 of the Code states, in pertinent part:

“The board may order the denial, suspension or revocation of, or the imposition

of probationary conditions upon, a license issued under this chapter, for any of the

following causes:

13
.

“(d) Conviction of a crime that substantially relates to the qualifications,

~ functions, or duties of a respiratory care practitioner. The record of conviction or a

certified copy thereof shall be conclusive evidence of the convicﬁon.
“ .
“(g) Conviction of a yioiation of any of the provisions of this chapter or of any
provision of Division 2 (commencing with Section 500), or violating, or attempting to
violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the violation of, or conspiring

to violate any provision or term of this chapter or of any provision of Division 2

(commencing with Section 500)..
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7.  Section 3750.5 of the Code states, in pertinent part:

“In addition to any other grounds specified in this chapter, the board may deny,
suspend, place on probation, or revoke the licensle of any applicanf or licenseholder
who has done any of the following:

“(a) Obtained, possessed, used, or administered to himself or herself in
violation of law, or furnished or admiﬁistered to another, any controlled substances as
defined in Division 10 (commencing with Section 11000) of the Health and Safety
Code, or any dangerous drug as defined in Article 2 (commencing with Section 4105)
of Chapter 9, except as directed by a licensed physician and surgeon, dentist,
podiatrist, or other authorized health care provider, or illegally possessed any
associated paraphernalia.

“(b) Used any. controlled substance as defined in Division 10 (commencing
with Section 11000) of the Health and Safety Code, or any dangerous drug as defined
in Article 2 (commencihg with Section 4015) of Chapter 9 of this code, or alcoholic
beverages, to an extent or in a manner dangerous or injui‘ious to himself or herself, or

to others, or that impaired his or her ability to conduct with safety the practice

authorized by his or her license.

119

“(d) Been convicted of a criminal offense involving the consumption or self-
administration of any of the substances described in subdivisions (a) and (b), or the
possession of, or falsification of a record pertaining to, the substances described in

subdivision (a), in which event the record of the conviction is conclusive evidence

thereof.”
8. Section 3752 of the Code states:

“A plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction following a plea of nolo contendere
made to a-charge of any offense which substantially relates to the qualifications,
functions, or duties of a respiratory care practitioner is deemed to be a conviction
within the meaning of this article. The board shall order the license suspended or

3
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revokcd; or may dlecline to issue a 1ic¢nse, when the time for appeal has elapsed, or
the judgment of conviction has been affirmed on appea] or when an order granting
probation is made suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent
order under Section 1203.4 of the Penal Code allowing the person to withdraw his or
her plea of guilty and to enter a plea of not guilty, or setting aside the verdict of
guilty, or dismissing the accusation, informati'on, or indictment.”
9.  California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1399.3 70, states, in pertinent part:
“For the purposes of denial, suspension, or revocation of a license, a crime or
act shall be considered to be substantially related to the qualifications, functions or
duties of a respiratory care practitioner, if it evidences preéent or potentiél unfitness
of a licensee to perform the functions authorized by his or her lice_nsé or in a manner
iﬁcensistent with the public health, safety, or welfare. Such crimes or acts shall

include but not be limited to those involving the ‘following:

“(a) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or

abetting the violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or term of the Act.

(19 k4]

“(c) Commission of an act or conviction of a crime involving driving under the

influence or reckless driving while under the influence.

(11 27
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" COST RECOVERY

10. Section 3753.5, subdivision (a), of the Code states:

“In any order issued in resolution of a disciplinary proceeding before the board,
the board or the administrative law judge may.direct any practitioner or applicant
found to have committed a violation or violations of law or any term and condition of

board probation to pay to the board a sum not to exceed the costs of the investigation -

-and prosecution of the case.”

Accusation
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11.  Section 3753.7 of the Code states:

“For purposes of this chapter, costs of prosecution shall include attorney
general or other prosecuting attorney fees, expert witness fees, and other
administrative, filing, and service fees.” | _

12. Section 3753.1 of the Code states, in pertinenf part:
(a) An administrative disciplinary decision imposing terms of prdbation may
include, among other things, a requirement that the licensee-probationer pay the

‘monetary costs associated with monitoring the probation.

(14 »

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Conv1ctlon of a Crime Substantially Related to the Qualifications, Functions,
Or Duties-of a Respiratory Care Practitioner)

13. Respondent has subjected his Respiratory Care Practitioner License No. 26581 to
disciplinary action under section 3750, as defined by sectibns 3750, subdivision (d), 3750.5(d), -
and 3752, of the Code, and sect10n 1399.370, subdivision (c), of title 16 of the California Code of
Regulatlons in that he was convicted of a crime substantially related to the qualifications,
functions or duties of a respiratory care practitioner, as more particularly alleged hereinafter:

14.  On or about March 7, 2013, at or about 11:54 p.m., respondent was driving his
vehicle when a police officer conducted an enforcement sfop because respondent’s vehicle was
missing its front license plate, and its front window was tinted. Upon contact with respondent,
the officer smelled the mild odor of marijuana emanating from respondent’s vehicle. As the
officer spoke to respondent, he could sm_el} the mild odor of marijuana on respondent’s breath and
person and respondent’s speeéh was slightljz slurred. Respondent admitted to the officer that he
had been smoking maﬁjuana earlier in the day. The officer administered a series of field sobriety
tests (FSTs) and respondent failed to perform the FSTs as explained and demonstrated. On or
about March 8, 2013, respondent Wﬁs arrested for violating Vehicle Code section 23152,

subdivision (a), (driving under the influence of alcohol), a misdemeanor. Respondent consented
i
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to a blood test, which resulted in the detection of cocaine and/or cocaine metabolites, opiates, and
cannabinoid metabolites. |

15.  On or about April 25, 2013, in the case entitled, The People of the State of California
vs. Jacob Alexander Casillas, Superior Court of California, San Bernardino County Case No.

TVA1300900, respondent was charged with:

() Count1: aviolation of section 23152, subdivision (a), of the Vehicle Code (driving

under the influence of alcohol);

(b) Count?2: aviolation section 16028, subdivision (a), of the Vehicle Code (failure to

provide evidence of financial responsibility - insurance);

(¢) Count 3: aviolation of section 26708, subdivision (a)(i ), of the Vehicle Code

(material obstructing driver’s view — tint); and

(d) Count4: aviolation of section 5200, subdivision (a), of the Vehicle Code (must
display license plates on vehicle). | |

16.  On or about November 21,2013, in Superior Court of California, San
Bernardino County Case No. TVA1300900, respondent was convicted upon his plea of
nolo contendere to a misdemeanor violation of section 23 152, subdivision (a), of the
Vehicle Code (driving under the influence of alcohol.) The pronouncement of judgment
was ordered deferred and conditional and revocable release was granted for a period of 36
months, on the folloWing terms and conditions: that fespondent violate no laws; pay a fine;
attend first offender program for four months; refrain from driving a motor vehicle ﬁnless
properly licensed and properly insured; refrain from driving a motor vehicle with a
measurable amount of alcohol in his system;'subnﬁt to an blood alcohol test uponlrequert of
arresﬁng officer; and serve one day in a San Bernardino County Jail (with credit for time

served of one day). The remaining counts were dismissed.
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SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Used Any Controlled Substances to an Extent or in a Manner Dangerous or
Injurious to Himself to Others)

17.  Respondent has further subjected his Respiratory Care Practitioner License
No. 26581 to disciplinary action under sections 3710, 3718 and 3750.5, as defined by
sections 3750.5, subdivision (b), of the Code, in that he used any controlled substance to
an extent or in a manner dangerous or injurious to himself or to others, fo wit: marijua_nal
opiates®, and cocaine’, as more particularly alleged in paragraphs 13 through 16, above,
which are hereby incorporated by reference and realleged as if fully set forth herein.

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violation of a Provision or Provisions of the Act) '

18. Respondent has fﬁrthe; subjected his Respiratbry Care Practitioner License No.
26581 to disciplinary action under section 3750, as defined by seétion 3750, subdivision (g), of
the Code, and section 1399.370, subdivision (a), of title 16 of the Califdrnia Code of Regulations,
in that he has violated a provision or provisions of the Respiratory Care Practice Act, as more
particularly alleged in paragraphs 13 through 17, above, which are hereby incdrporated by
reference and realleged as if fully set‘forth herein.

| PRAYER 7

WHEREFORE, Complainant réquests thata hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,

and that following the hearing, the Respiratory Care Board issue a decision:

1. Revoking or suspending Respiratory Care Practitioner License No. 26581, issued to

respondent Jacob Alexander Casillas, R.C.P.;

! Marijuana is a Schedule I controlled substance pursuant to Health and Safety Code
section 11054, subdivision (d). .

2 An opiate is a narcotic analgesic that directly depresses the central nervous system.
Natural and synthetic opiates are collectively known as opioids.

3 Cocaine is a Schedule TI controlled substance pursuant to Health and Safety Code
section 11054, subdivision (b).
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2. Ordering respondent Jacob Alexander Casillas, R.C.P. to pay the Respiratory Care

Board the costs of the investigation and enforcemeént of this case, and if placed on probation, the

costs of probation monitoring; and

3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

DATED: __ Qctober 17,2014 ;&@ i
: STEPHANIE NUNEZ \)

Executive Officer

Respiratory Care Board of California
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California

Complainant
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